over a hundred years. In the State of Paraná operates in the 
region of Monte Alegre-PR approximately 75 years and led 
to foundation the “new town”, which housed the first indus-
trial plant workers. The allotment reached in 1963 a popula-
tion approximately 34,400 (thirty-four thousand and four 
hundred) occupants, that conduced to the political emanci-
pating and receiving the name of “Telêmaco Borba”. In 2006, 
the company reached a production capacity of 710,000 tons 
per year of paper that represents 36% of the installed capac-
ity of Paraná and 7% in relation to Brazil (BRACELPA, 2008).